FT-TEC Electronics GmbH
Werner von Siemens-Straße 5
A-7343 Neutal
Gültigkeit: 1/05/2016
N° 1373-QM-02-001
Test Report
Report Number:
DFT15161014

1.5 EUT (Equipment under Test)
Type:* AIS Search and Rescue Transmitter (AIS-SART)
Type designation: SEAANGEL SA14
Serial No.: Refer table beow
Alignment range: 161.975 to 162.025 MHz
Switching range: 161.975 to 162.025 MHz
Channel separation: 50 kHz (Channel bandwidth: 25 kHz)
Rated RF output power: 1.0 W / 30 dBm
Supply Voltage: Unom = 9.0 V DC  Umin = 5.0 V Umax = 9.2V DC
Temperature range: -20 °C to +55°C
Printed circuit designation: 5400013V03
Software Version: SA14V1.1
Hardware Version: V03
Port/Connectors
Identification Connector
Lenght
EUT Ancillary
- - - -
- - - -
Used test samples
Serial number Used for test
100000000000000000310575 Drop into water (8.6.2 [1])
100000000000000000310606 Drop on hard surface (8.6.1 [1])
100000000000000000310610 Immersion (8.9.2 [1])
1.6 Dates
Start of Test 15. October 2014
Finish of Test 16. October 2014
 No external lines are connectable to the EUT
Test engineer: Andreas KREJCI Report Number: DFT15161014
Date of issue:  21 November 2014   page 7 of 15
2 Additional information
All tests were carried out on AIS1 (161.975 MHz) and AIS2 (162.025MHz).
During the tests the EUT was supplied by the internal battery. For all tests the EUT was configured as
it will be placed on the market.
After each single test a performance check was carried out with the help of a AIS class B transceiver.
Additionally the test samples, which were used for the “Drop into water” test (8.6.2 [1]) and the
“immersion” test (8.9.2 [1]) were weighted before and after the test.
3 Test overview
Subclause Test parameter Remark Test result Refer page
8.6[1] Drop (portable equipment)
8.6.1[1] Drop on hard surface Applicable Passed 8
8.6.2[1] Drop into water Applicable Passed 9
8.9[1] Immersion
8.9.2[1] Portable equipment Applicable Passed 10
Test engineer: Andreas KREJCI Report Number: DFT15161014
Date of issue:  21 November 2014   page 8 of 15
4 Drop (portable equipment)
4.1 Drop on hard surface subclause 8.6.1 [1]
Environmental Conditions:  Temperature:  19.5°C
Relative humidity:  91%
This test was carried out on test location 2.).
From a height of one meter the EUT was dropped down six times (each side of the EUT) on asphalt.
The height was measured with the help of the laser distance meter.
The outside of the EUT was superficial scratched at exposed sites like edges or corners. No broken
sites on the EUT could be found.
A performance check after the test was finished positive.
Test equipment used (refer clause 6):
1, 2
top side of the EUT bottom side oft he EUT
Test engineer: Andreas KREJCI Report Number: DFT15161014
Date of issue:  21 November 2014   page 9 of 15
4.2 Drop into water subclause 8.6.2 [1]
Environmental Conditions:  Temperature:  17.4°C
Relative humidity:  89%